
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Date: Friday, 23 September 2016 Time:  10.30 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 

8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 3 June 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

5 - 10 

5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

11 - 26 

6  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



7  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE 2015/16  
Joint Report of the Chief Fire Officer and the Treasurer to the Fire and 
Rescue Authority 
 

To Follow 

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

27 - 36 

9  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2019/20  
Joint Report of the Chief Fire Officer and Treasurer 
 

37 - 86 

10  CHANGES TO THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

87 - 102 

11  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

103 - 122 

12  PAY POLICY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

123 - 140 

13  AFFILIATION OF THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
RETIRED MEMBERS ASSOCIATION  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

141 - 152 

14  ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY STATEMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

153 - 158 

15  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

159 - 176 

16  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

17  POST OF ESTATES MANAGER  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

177 - 186 

18  PRINCE'S TRUST UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

187 - 192 

 
 
 



ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 8388900 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  James Welbourn  
 0115 8763288 
 james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 

http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 3 June 2016 from 10.30 - 11.15 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Mike Pringle 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Liz Yates 
 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Neil Timms - Treasurer to the Authority 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk to the Authority 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Darrell Pulk as the Chair for the municipal year 
2016/17. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 3.06.16 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Brian Grocock as Vice-Chair. 
 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Ali   )  
Councillor Liversidge  ) annual leave 
Councillor Zadrozny  )  
 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 

5  MINUTES 
 

Councillor Wheeler asked the Chair for an update on minute 66, point ‘n’.  The Chair 
informed the Authority that there had been discussions with three of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner candidates, followed by presentations from them.   
 
After this update, the minutes of the meeting on 26 February were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

6  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Chair made the following announcements: 
 

 Councillors Liaqat Ali and Patience Ifediora were welcomed to the authority.  There 
was also a ‘welcome back’ for Councillor Sybil Fielding; 

 

 a letter of thanks was sent to Councillors Jon Collins, Neghat Khan and Yvonne 
Woodhead, all of whom had stood down; 
 

 following his move to the Home Office, Dan Greaves, Senior Civil Servant, visited 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue; 
 

 The Home Secretary had given a speech on fire reform (this document was circulated 
to Members present); 
 

 the Chair attended a Westminster briefing with Matt Wrack (FBU) and Lord Rosser, 
alongside the Chief Fire Officer (
[...]

 
(1) to note the appointments to the Fire and Rescue Authority for the municipal 

year 2016/17: 
 
City Council members: 

 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 
County Council members: 
 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather  
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Mike Pringle 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Liz Yates 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

(2) to approve the committee structure of the Fire and Rescue Authority; 
 

Page 7



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 3.06.16 

 

(3) to approve the following appointments, Chairs and dates of meetings: 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority (10.30am) 
 
23 September 2016 
16 December 2016 
24 February 2017  
9 June 2017 AGM 
 
Policy and Strategy Committee (10.00am)  
 
8 July 2016 Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
11 November 2016 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
3 February 2017 Councillor Sybil Fielding 
28 April 2017 Councillor Brian Grocock 

 Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

 
Human Resources Committee (10.00am) 
 

  1 July 2016 
4 November 2016 

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 

27 January 2017 Councillor Eunice Campbell  
  21 April 2017             Councillor Mike Pringle 

 Councillor Liz Yates 
 Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

  
Community Safety Committee (10.00am) 
 
17 June 2016 Councillor Eunice Campbell (Chair) 
7 October 2016 
13 January 2017 

Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora  

  24 March 2017 Councillor Roger Jackson 
 Councillor Dave Liversidge 
 Councillor Ken Rigby 

 
Finance and Resources Committee (10.00am) 
 
24 June 2016 Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
14 October 2016 Councillor John Allin  
20 January 2017 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
31 March 2017 Councillor John Clarke  

 Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 

Personnel Committee  
 Councillor Liaqat Ali 

Councillor John Allin 
to meet as required Councillor Michael Payne 
 Councillor Mike Pringle 

Councillor Darrell Pulk 
 Councillor Liz Yates 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
  
Appointments Committee 
 Councillor Darrell Pulk 
to meet as required Councillor John Allin 

Page 8



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 3.06.16 

 

 Councillor Brian Grocock 
 Councillor Ken Rigby 
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 Councillor Malcolm Wood 

 
 

8  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, informed members of the business and actions of the Fire 
Authority sub-committee meetings which took place during April 2016. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12 A to the Act. 
 

10  VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY APPLICATION 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, introduced a report regarding a voluntary redundancy 
application. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2015/16 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 
 
  
  
Date: 23 September 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To seek the approval of the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue 
Authority to the signing of the Annual Governance Statement by the Chair of the 
Authority and the Chief Fire 
[...]
 acceptance of the government’s offer of a four year financial 

settlement through the submission of the Sustainability Plan 2016/17 to 
2019/20. 

 

Page 40



10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN 
PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley     Neil Timms 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER   TREASURER 
 

Page 41



 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
2016/17 to 2019/20 

Page 42



CONTENTS 
 

 

Section 1 Objectives of the Strategy 

Section 2 Context of the Strategy 

Section 3 Financial Management 

Section 4 Funding Priorities and Service Improvement 

Section 5 Impact of UK Economic Environment 

Section 6 Medium Term Risks 

Section 7 Components of the Medium Term Strategy 

Section 8 Collaborative Working 

Section 9 The Regional Dimension 

Section 10 Outlook for 2017/18, 2018/19 and Beyond 

Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 

Appendix B Prudential Code Indicators and Targets 

Appendix C Capital Programme 2016/17 – 2018/19 

Appendix D Revenue Budget 2016/17 Cash Limited Subjective Analysis 

Appendix E Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2016/17 

Appendix F Sustainability Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 (Efficiency Plan) 

Other 
References 

 Property Strategy 

 Fleet Strategy 

 ICT Strategy 

 IRMP 

 Community Safety Plan 

 Workforce Plan 

Page 43



SECTION 1:  OBJECTIVES OF THE STRATEGY 
 
1.1 The objectives of the Authority’s financial strategy are as follows: 
 

1. To provide a stable financial foundation to assist the decision making 
process. 

 
2. To be fully cognisant of other supporting plans and strategies such as 

the workforce plan, equalities objectives and ICT strategies in order to 
provide a cohesive framework.   

 
3. To enable the Authority to be proactive rather than reactive in terms of 

financing. 
 
4. To show how resources support the Authority’s Service Plan over its full 

term. 
 
5. To support sustainable service deli
[...]
address the risks identified in the Integrated Risk 

Management Plan and meet the needs of the community. Working practices within 

the Service will be modern and efficient and the cost base will be reduced to a 

sustainable level. 

 
 

 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

Report of the Treasurer 
 
 

 
 
  
  
Date: 23 September 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To summarise the changes to the arrangements for appointing external auditors 
following the abolition of the Audit Commission and the end of transitional 
arrangements following the 2017/18 external audit. To seek the approval of the Fire 
Authority to opt in to the national appointment arrangements being developed by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 

Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and 
NHS bodies in England. On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) determined that the transitional 
arrangements for local government bodies would be extended by one year to 
include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18. 

 
1.2 The Council’s current external auditor is KPMG, this appointment having 

been made under a contract let by the Audit Commission.  Following closure 
of the Audit Commission the contract is currently managed by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA Ltd), the transitional not-for-profit body set 
up by th
[...]
sessment has not been completed because this report does 
not reflect a new policy, only a new method of procuring external audit services. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The proposal within this report is designed to ensure compliance with the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) 
Regulations 2015. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The service provided by the external auditor forms part of the Authority’s corporate 
governance framework, which is a key tool in the management of organisational 
risk. 

 
 
 
 

Page 91



9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members approve option 4 set out in this report, which is to 
commit to participating in the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd national scheme 
for local auditor appointments, with effect from the audit of accounts for 2018/19. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
Neil Timms 

TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY

Page 92



Appendix A 

 
 

Page 93



 

P
age 94



 

P
age 95



 

P
age 96



 

P
age 97



 

P
age 98



 

P
age 99



 

P
age 100



 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ASSURANCE 2015-16  
 

 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 23 September 2016 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To present the Annual Statement of Assurance 2015-16 for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officers 

Tel :  0115 967 0880 

Email :  john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


2 | P a g e  
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1  The Fire and Res
[...]
 
 

7.       LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 160



 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Service’s performance in relation to matters addressed through the committee 
structure is scrutinised through a range of audit processes. The Service needs to 
continue to perform well in these areas as external scrutiny through Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment and auditors’ judgement is key to future Service delivery.  

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 
 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 
  

Page 161



APPENDIX A 
 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY -  
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Bestwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 17 June 2016 from 10.00 - 
10.44 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Eunice Campbell (Chair) 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Brian Grocock (substituting for 
Councillor Dave Liversidge) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
 

Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire Fire and 

Rescue Service 
Ian Taylor 
James Welbourn 

- Area Manager, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
- Governance Officer 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Dave Liversidge  - annual leave 
Councillor Ken Rigby  - annual leave 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES 

 Page 162



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority -  Community Safety - 
17.06.16 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 8 April were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
4  NEW CROSS PROJECT 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy 
[...]
diversity has been seen; 
 
(h) the 25 new starters are retained duty staff.  The reduction in minorities is 

proportionate to the overall shrinkage of the workforce.  It can prove difficult to 
attract women, members of the BME community and members of the LGB 
community to retained roles as there is the rule that retained firefighters must 
live 5 minutes from their station.   

 
 In addition to this point, there are low levels of recruitment for women 

nationally; 
 

 Page 170



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 1.07.16 

(i) NFRS have revisited the tests that are run to encourage people to join the 
organisation, to see if anything can be improved on; 

 
(j) staff from NFRS go into colleges, universities and schools, particularly in the 

run up to a recruitment campaign. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the report, with a further report on equalities to come 
back to the next Human Resources Committee. 
 
5  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12 A 
to the Act. 
 
6  POST OF ESTATES MANAGER 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at NFRS presented the report on the post 
of Estates Manager. 
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations contained within the report and 
added to at the meeting. 
 
7  REGRADING OF POSTS 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at NFRS presented the report on the 
regarding of posts. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

 Page 171



 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fi
[...]
 is still being applied and maintenance costs are not 

being paid.  Close work with the Yorkshire services makes certain that 
progress won’t be destabilised; 

 
(d) the property tour attended by Members was useful to see the Control Room 

first hand, and was also an opportunity to talk to staff; 
 
(e) the contract with Systel was procured under Official Journal of the European 

Union (OJEU) regulations.  With the result of the EU referendum being a leave 
vote, Members asked if there is a need to revisit the terms of the contract.  
The Chief Fire Officer agreed to look into the issue and bring it back to the 
Committee if relevant. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report and the progress made with the 
Tri-Service Control Programme. 
 
7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 
8  EXEMPT MINUTE 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minute of the meeting held on 29 April 2016 as 
a true record and it was signed by the Chair. 
 

 Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	9 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2019/20
	10 CHANGES TO THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS
	11 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE
	12 PAY POLICY
	13 AFFILIATION OF THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE RETIRED MEMBERS ASSOCIATION
	14 ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY STATEMENT
	15 COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING
	Communtiy Safety minutes
	DRAFT_Committee Outcomes CFA Report
	Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
	Fire and Rescue Authority
	COMMITTEE OUTCOMES
	Report of the Chief Fire Officer

	1. BACKGROUND
	2. REPORT
	CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

	Finance and resources minutes
	HR Minutes
	Policy minutes

	17 POST OF ESTATES MANAGER
	18 PRINCE'S TRUST UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 23 September 2016 from 10.30 - 12.46 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Mike Pringle 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Liz Yates 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

Councillor John Clarke 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire Fire and 

Rescue (NFRS) 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Neil Timms - Treasurer to the Authority 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk to the Authority 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.09.16 

2 

11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor John Clarke 
 
12  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
13  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Central Fire Station closing ceremony 
 

 Past and present members of the service attended; 

 Retired Members Association and Fire Service Preservation Group supported the 
event; 

 Fitting tribute with a parade of vehicles dating back to 1940s; 

 New London Road Station formal opening this afternoon (23 September); 

 
Annual Firefighters Memorial in London 
 

 Councillor Sybil Fielding attended with the Deputy Chief Fire Officer on behalf of the 
Chair as this clashed with the Central station ceremony.  The memorial was 
addressed by the Bishop of London; 

 
Members Seminar at the beginning of September 
 

 The Chair thanked everyone for the good attendance; 

 Meetings are being arranged to help inform future decisions regarding the impact of 
the Policing and Crime Bill; 

 Feedback will be provided to Members as this progresses; 

 
Death of Firefighter in Leicestershire 
 

 Following the death of a Firefighter in Leicestershire the Chief Fire Officer offered the 
support of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) to enable as many 
members of LFRS to attend the funeral.  6 appliances and 2 officers were deployed to 
assist with strategic cover; 

 With further support from across the region everyone who wanted to attend was able 
to do so; 

 
National 
 

 Fire Service Management Committee; 

 National Pension Board 

 
Local Meetings 
 

 Strategic Equalities Board deferred from today and will be held at the rising of the 
Human Resources Committee on 4 November; 

 Treasury Management for Members and Officers to take place at the rising of the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 20 January (Councillor Wood); 

 Members will be sent a confirmation e-mail. 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.09.16 

3 

Other 
 

 A delegation from Croatia have been over to the UK and thanked NFRS for their 
contributions.  Firefighters from NFRS travelled to Germany at their own expense to 
transfer equipment, as well as provide training. 

 The Chair reminded Members that it is useful for as many of them as possible to 
attend Treasury Management training.  

 
 
 
 
14  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2016 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
15  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
introduced the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) a number of conferences were held for employees – these events were open 

to all and attracted a cross-section of employees.  Retained staff had a 
weekend conference organised, but this had a very small take-up; 

 
(b) unfortunately there was no comment in the report from the Peer Review Group 

regarding Members’ involvement in the Governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16. 
 
16  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

 
Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Fire Authority presented the final accounts of the 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority to the full Fire Authority for approval. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the overall figure was an underspend of £871,000, which amounts to a 

variation of around 2% (the planned underspend was £570,000); 
 
(b) the accounts process went reasonably well this year.  The only issue was with 

the valuation of Mansfield Fire Station; 
 
Following comments from Members, further information was provided: 
 
(c) the Trading Company established in 2010 employs 8 members of staff and 

pays an annual dividend back to NFRS.  Councillor Barnfather has met with 
personnel who feel a disconnect from NFRS.   

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.09.16 

4 

 The Chair and the Chief Fire Officer agreed to meet with Councillor Barnfather 
and Councillor Wood on this issue, and will suggest a suitable date for this 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, as attached in Appendix 

A of the report; 
 
(2) note the financial results for the 2015/16 year for Nottinghamshire Fire 

Safety Limited, as attached at Appendix B of the report. 
 
17  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE 2015/16 
 

Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Authority, introduced the auditor’s report to Members.  
Andrew Cardoza, External Auditor from KPMG was present, and guided Members 
through his report. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) NFRS is required to have fixed assets valued once every five years unless 

something has happened to the building in that time period.  Mansfield Fire 
Station was looked at during the five year review and the value from the last 
cycle didn’t seem reasonable.  The floor areas of different elements of the 
station had been double counted in error, and this error was corrected. 

 
 This has not had a material impact on the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the contents of the External Auditors’ ISA 260 report, attached as 

Appendix A to the report; 
 
(2) approve the management representation letter to the External Auditors 

as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
18  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

 
Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Authority provided Members with an update on treasury 
management activity during the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Neil informed the Authority that all objectives have been achieved apart from one that 
relates to borrowing.   
 
There is currently little to be earned from investment, so NFRS tend to use internal 
cash to avoid having to borrow.  This creates a strange position in loan maturity 
profile in the short term.  This is reported regularly to the Finance and Resources 
committee.  
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.09.16 

5 

NFRS cover issues such as risk and reward over investment, and always go for the 
least risky options even though they don’t have the highest yields.  NFRS is currently 
AAA+ in terms of investment. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
19  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2019/20 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
presented an update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy to the Fire Authority. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 
(a) there is nothing in the financial strategy that binds the authority to levels of 

Council Tax.  The authority is now allowed to use capital receipts flexibly for a 
fixed period of time; 

 
(b) Councillor Barnfather commented on the level of reserves held by NFRS, and 

the need to keep an eye on them; 
 
(c) NFRS has been invited to respond to a government consultation by Monday 

26 September on the subject of business rates.  Currently, the Authority picks 
up 2% of business rates in Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire, with half of 
total business rates collected being retained by government.  The proposal is 
that collecting authorities retain 100% of business rates collected in the future. 

 
 Sue Maycock has now drafted a response for the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20; 
 
(2) accept the government’s offer of a four year financial settlement through 

the submission of the Sustainability Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20. 
 
20  CHANGES TO THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 

EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Authority summarised the changes to the arrangements 
for appointing external auditors following the abolition of the Audit Commission and 
the end of transitional arrangements following the 2017/18 external audit. 
 
RESOLVED to approve option 4 set out in the report, which is to commit to 
participating in the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd national scheme for 
local auditor appointments, with effect from the audit of accounts for 2018/19. 
 
21  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer presented the Annual Statement of Assurance. 
 
The following information was highlighted: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.09.16 

6 

 
(a) planned improvements within the report are underway, including work on 

health and safety.  Additionally, work is being done with staff to make sure 
they are on board with organisational development and the inclusion strategy; 

 
(b) NFRS are delivering a new operational intelligence model and developing a 

new performance framework; 
 
Following questions from Members, further information was provided: 
 
(c) Ashfield District Council is a partner on the Safer Nottinghamshire Board.  It 

has acted in line with other partners; the New Cross team has also been 
subject to update reports on performance that go to the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer. 

 
 The one member of staff that was placed with the New Cross team has since 

returned to NFRS – another individual has now been placed with the Broom 
Hill service; 

 
(d) NFRS are continually looking at increasing the services offered to staff, and 

this includes support for staff with sickness.  There has been a big push 
through organisations such as Mind, with their Blue Light programme to 
highlight mental health issues.  It can be difficult in male dominated 
organisations to share issues on mental health; 

 
(e) musculo-skeletal issues continue to be a problem in fire services across the 

country.  NFRS have a healthcare package in place which offers 
musculoskeletal advice; 

 
(f) the cause of mental health issues is to be looked at and reported back through 

the Human Resources Committee.  The sickness issue is currently going in 
the wrong direction, and is coupled with a shrinking workforce. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the Annual Statement of Assurance 2015/16. 
 
   
 
22  PAY POLICY 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer presented the Statement of Pay Policy 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Statement of Pay Policy at Appendix A of the report. 
 
23  AFFILIATION OF THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE RETIRED 

MEMBERS ASSOCIATION 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer introduced a report seeking formal adoption of a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service and Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Retired Members Association 
(NFRRMA). 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.09.16 

7 

Councillor Grocock and Councillor Barnfather spoke in support of this and agreed 
that memorials are part of the history of the Fire Service and anything should be done 
to ensure that they are in a fit and proper condition in the future. 
 
RESOLVED to formally adopt the MOU with the NFRRMA. The Chair of the 
Authority then countersigned it. 
 
24  ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY STATEMENT 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer introduced the Environmental and Sustainability 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Policy Statement to fully support its Integrated Risk 
Management Plan. 
 
25  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING 

 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Outcomes report. 
 
26  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12 A 
to the Act. 
 
 
27  POST OF ESTATES MANAGER 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer introduced a report on the post of Estates Manager. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 
28  PRINCE'S TRUST UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer gave Members an update on the Prince’s Trust. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 


